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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is a proposed Settlement Agreement (Settlement) filed on December 2, 2011, by the Commission’s Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff (Prosecutory Staff)[footnoteRef:1] and Equitable Gas Company, LLC (Equitable) (collectively, the Parties).  The Settlement was proposed to resolve an informal investigation conducted by the Prosecutory Staff.  The Parties submit that the proposed Settlement is in the public interest and is consistent with the Commission’s Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201, Factors and standards for evaluating litigated and settled proceedings involving violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission regulations—statement of policy (Policy Statement).  Joint Statement in Support of Settlement (Parties’ Joint Statement) at 4-6.   [1:  	The reference herein to the “Prosecutory Staff” is intended to include and be binding on the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, the Bureau of Technical Utility Services and the Commission’s Law Bureau.  Settlement at 1. ] 


The proposed Settlement is conditioned on the Commission’s approval without modification, addition, or deletion of any of its terms or conditions.  If the Commission does not approve the Settlement or any of the terms or conditions set forth therein without modification, addition, or deletion, then either Party may elect to withdraw from the Settlement.  Settlement at 13. 

Background

Equitable is a Pennsylvania limited liability company owned by EQT Corporation, formerly Equitable Resources, Inc. (ERI).[footnoteRef:2]  Equitable is a regulated natural gas distribution company providing service to residential, commercial and industrial customers in western Pennsylvania.  On or about October 2001, ERI, through a subsidiary, caused EQT IP Ventures, LLC. (EQT IP Ventures) to be formed as a limited liability company for the business purpose of owning, managing, protecting, and valuing the intellectual property of all the operating business of ERI.  Subsequently, ERI and its operating subsidiaries transferred certain intangible/intellectual property, including trade names and trademarks, to EQT IP Ventures as a tax-free capital contribution.  There was no contribution paid by EQT IP Ventures for the asset transfer.  Settlement at 2 and 5. [2: 	Prior to a July 2008 holding company reorganization approved by the Commission at Docket No. A-121100F0006, Equitable was a regulated operating division of ERI.  The matters at issue herein occurred both prior and subsequent to the holding company reorganization.  Therefore, “Equitable” denotes both the post-July 2008 regulated LLC and the pre-July 2008 regulated operating division of ERI.  Settlement at 2. ] 


In exchange for the services provided by EQT IP Ventures in connection with the right to use of those assets, ERI and its subsidiaries made royalty payments to EQT IP Ventures.  Settlement at 3.  The Settlement states that the initial royalty payments were based on a third-party valuation conducted pursuant to Section 482 of the Internal Revenue Code and were calculated at 7.5 percent of operating revenues for residential customers and one percent of operating revenues for commercial and industrial customers.  Since “mid-2007,” Equitable has paid EQT IP Ventures a royalty rate of 6.5 percent for all revenue based on another third-party evaluation.  Equitable notes that none of the royalty payments have been claimed as an expense for ratemaking purposes.  Settlement at 5-6.  

History of the Case 

By letter dated August 6, 2010, the Prosecutory Staff informed Equitable that it was initiating an informal investigation regarding the transfer of intellectual property to EQT IP Ventures and affiliated interest transactions with EQT IP Ventures.  The informal investigation was initiated as a result of information obtained from a Stratified Management and Operations Audit (SM&O Audit) performed for the Commission's Bureau of Audits (Bureau of Audits).  The SM&O Audit was conducted by an outside consultant, and it covered the time period from October 2001, when EQT IP Ventures was formed, to the conclusion of the audit in 2010.  Prior to the SM&O Audit, the Bureau of Audits had also conducted a Management Audit of Equitable that was concluded in 2003 (2003 Management Audit) and a related Management Efficiency Investigation that was concluded in February 2007.  Both of those audits resulted in recommendations that Equitable update its affiliated interest agreements to reflect all affiliate transactions.  Equitable did not include EQT IP Ventures in any of its affiliated interest filings in response to the 2003 Management Audit or the related Management Efficiency Investigation.  Settlement at 2-3.

Pursuant to the SM&O Audit, the outside consultant recommended that Equitable develop an affiliated interest agreement regarding the EQT IP Ventures and Equitable’s relationship, and submit the affiliated interest agreement to the Commission for approval.  On June 7, 2011, in response to the audit recommendation, Equitable filed, without prejudice to its positions advanced in this proceeding, an updated affiliated interest agreement that included EQT IP Ventures.[footnoteRef:3]  The Commission’s Bureau of Technical Utility Services is currently reviewing the pending affiliated interest filing at Docket No. G-2011-2246777.  Settlement at 3.[footnoteRef:4] [3: 		We note that the affiliated interest agreement was officially filed with the Commission on June 8, 2012.]  [4: 		By Secretarial Letter dated July 1, 2011, the Commission extended the period for consideration of the affiliated interest agreement indefinitely until further action of the Commission.  The affiliated interest agreement is still pending as of the date of this Opinion and Order.
] 


On December 2, 2011, the Prosecutory Staff and Equitable filed the proposed Settlement and the Joint Statement with the Commission.  By Order entered January 27, 2012, at the above-captioned docket (January 2012 Order), the Commission issued the proposed Settlement and the Joint Statement for comments by any interested party.  The Commission also directed that the Settlement and the Parties’ Joint Statement be served on the Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) and the Office of Small Business Advocate.  The January 2012 Order stated that any comments on the Settlement would be considered timely if they were filed within twenty days of the entry of the Order. 

Concurrent with the adoption of the January 2012 Order at the Commission’s Public Meeting held January 27, 2012, Commissioners Wayne E. Gardner and James H. Cawley issued a Joint Statement (Commissioners’ Joint Statement).  The Commissioners’ Joint Statement, inter alia, requested that Equitable, Prosecutory Staff and other interested parties comment on “any effect that the transfer to EQT IP might have had on rates related to revenue requirements asserted by Equitable in its 2008 base rate case [Docket No. R-2008-2029325] as well as any other issue.” (footnote omitted). Commissioners’ Joint Statement at 2.

Comments in response to the January 2012 Order and the Commissioners’ Joint Statement were filed by the Prosecutory Staff on February 13, 2012, and by Equitable and the OCA on February 16, 2012.

Alleged Violations and Equitable’s Response 

Had this matter been litigated, the Prosecutory Staff would have alleged the following:  (1) that Equitable transferred intellectual property used or useful in the public service to EQT IP Ventures without Commission approval in violation of Section 1102(a)(3) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 1102(a)(3); (2) that Equitable entered into an agreement with EQT IP Ventures, an affiliate, for the payment of royalty amounts by Equitable in exchange for the services provided by EQT IP Ventures and the right to use intellectual property without Commission approval in violation of Section 2102(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 2102(a); and (3) that Equitable failed to furnish information to the Commission regarding its transactions with EQT IP Ventures at various times since 2001, in violation of Section 505 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 505.  Settlement at 7.

Although Equitable fully cooperated with the investigation, had this matter been litigated, Equitable would have denied that it violated any section of the Code or of the Commission’s Regulations and Orders.  Settlement at 8.  Equitable would have responded to the Prosecutory Staff’s allegations, inter alia, as follows:  (1) that Equitable informed Audits of the existence of an arrangement with an Equitable affiliate involving intellectual property, and Audits reported this information in the 2003 Management Audit; (2) that because the subject intellectual property had no book value and was not included as part of Equitable’s rate base for ratemaking purposes, Equitable was not required to obtain approval for the transfer of the property under Section 1102(a)(3) of the Code; and (3) that Section 2102(a) of the Code was not intended to apply to the transactions between Equitable and EQT IP Ventures, particularly because payments of royalties are from shareholder funds that are beyond the Commission’s jurisdiction.  Settlement at 8-11.

Terms of the Settlement

	Pursuant to the proposed Settlement, Equitable will pay the Commission a civil settlement amount of $40,000 and make an $85,000 contribution to Equitable’s Hardship Repair Fund.[footnoteRef:5]  Equitable will not claim or include any portion of these monetary amounts for recovery in future ratemaking proceedings.  Settlement at 12.  In order to facilitate the timely review and disposition of Equitable’s pending affiliated interest agreement filing at Docket No. G-2011-2246777, Equitable has agreed that it will not object to the Commission’s Law Bureau providing legal advice to TUS in its review of the filing, provided that the advice pertains only to the filing at that docket and that Equitable has no further liability for matters that occurred prior to the Commission’s Order at that docket.  Id. at 12.   [5: 	 	The Hardship Repair Fund is a fund of last resort that was established by Equitable in 1996 with funds from a Gulf-Tetco settlement.  The Fund provides monetary assistance to low-income and elderly customers who are without service due to house or service line leakage or malfunctioning heating equipment.  To qualify for the program, a customer must be a homeowner or a renter with a lease that makes the customer responsible for repairs.  The customer also must have a gross household income at or below 150 percent of the federal poverty level (10 percent of the annual program funds may be spent on households with incomes between 151 percent and 170 percent of the federal poverty level).  Customers need not be participants in Equitable's customer
assistance program.  The Hardship Repair Fund has a budget capped at $75,000 annually and, as of November 1, 2011, it had a balance of approximately $10,000.  The Parties projected that existing funding for this program will be exhausted prior to the end of the 2011-2012 winter heating season.  The Parties stated that the Fund is particularly helpful when the Commonwealth's Crisis Program is closed or when customers are over-income for the Crisis Program.  Settlement at 12.
 ] 


The Settlement resolves all matters raised and which could have been raised by the Prosecutory Staff in the investigation, as well as any potential issues or liability associated with Equitable’s transactions with EQT IP Ventures prior to the date of the Commission’s Order at Docket No. G-2011-2246777.  Settlement at 13.  The provisions of the Settlement may not be used or construed by any person as an admission of any fact or liability by Equitable.  Moreover, the Agreement does not constitute any admission against, or prejudice to, any position that any party may adopt during any subsequent administrative or court proceeding.  Id. at 14.

Discussion

The Informal Investigation was conducted pursuant to Sections 331(a) and 506 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 331(a) and 506, and Section 3.113 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 52 Pa. Code § 3.113.  After the Informal Investigation, and in accordance with 52 Pa. Code § 3.113(b)(3), LBPS and Equitable entered into discussions regarding settling this matter without the need for an on-the-record proceeding.  Those discussions resulted in the instant proposed Settlement.  

Pursuant to our Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 5.231, it is the Commission’s policy to promote settlements.  However, the Commission must review proposed settlements to determine whether the terms are in the public interest. Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. M-00031768 (Order entered January 7, 2004); 
Pa. PUC v. CS Water and Sewer Assoc., 74 Pa. P.U.C. 767 (1991); Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Electric Co., 60 Pa. P.U.C. 1 (1985).   Before addressing the merits of the proposed Settlement, and consistent with the requirement of 52 Pa. Code § 3.113(b)(3), the Commission provided an opportunity for interested parties to file comments regarding the proposed Settlement.  As noted, supra, Comments were filed by Equitable, Prosecutory Staff and the OCA.  

Comments in Response to the January 2012 Order

In its Comments in response to the January 2012 Order (Equitable Comments), Equitable addresses the issue raised in the Commissioners’ Joint Statement. Equitable notes that, as explained in the Settlement, the royalty payments made by Equitable to EQT IP Ventures were never claimed by Equitable as an expense for ratemaking purposes.  Equitable submits that the Settlement also explained that the intellectual property that was transferred to EQT IP Ventures was never included as part of Equitable’s rate base for ratemaking purposes.  Therefore, Equitable avers that the transfer of intellectual property had no impact on ratepayers.  In addition, Equitable states that the 2008 rate case was resolved through a “black box” settlement after full investigation and discovery.  Equitable Comments at 2-3.

In the Prosecutory Staff’s Response Comment to the January 2012 Order (Prosecutory Staff Comments), Prosecutory Staff states that it examined the entire rate case docket filings of Equitable’s 2008 base rate case and concluded that the transfer of intangible/intellectual property and the subsequent royalty payments did not have “any measurable impact” on Equitable’s future rates.  Prosecutory Staff Comments at 2.  In support of its conclusion, Prosecutory Staff submits that the licensing fee/royalty payments to Equitable IP Ventures were “below the line” payments made from shareholder funds, not ratepayer funds.  Id.  Further, Prosecutory Staff explains that there were no federal tax implications because Equitable files a consolidated tax return with its parent and affiliates.  Prosecutory Staff also explains that any impact would have shown in the state corporate taxes.  Prosecutory Staff avers that because Equitable had a negative state tax liability and a net operating loss carry forward for state tax purposes, there was no state tax liability in the 2008 rate proceeding.  Id. at 3. 

In its Comments, the OCA states that it was an active party to the 2008 base rate case.  The OCA submits that information provided in the Settlement and the information reviewed by the OCA in conjunction with the 2008 rate case provides no basis to contest Equitable’s claims that the source of the royalty payments were shareholder funds and were never claimed for ratemaking purposes.  The OCA concludes that the royalty payments had no impact on the revenue requirement awarded in that case and ratepayers were not adversely affected.  The OCA requests that the final order issued in this proceeding make it clear that Equitable’s stated disposition of the property and royalty payments in question are not claimed in rate proceedings and will not impact rates in any manner in any future proceedings.  Comments of the OCA at 3. 

Disposition

The Commission has promulgated a Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 that sets forth ten factors that we may consider in evaluating whether a fine for violating a Commission order, regulation or statute is appropriate, as well as if a proposed settlement for a violation is reasonable and approval of the settlement agreement is in the public interest.  We will consider each of those factors in turn.

The first factor is whether the conduct at issue is of a serious nature.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(1).  “When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty.  When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.” Id.  Equitable contends that the alleged conduct is not of a serious nature because, inter alia, it did not impact utility service to any customer.  Parties’ Joint Statement at 5.  

The second factor we may consider is whether the resulting consequences of the conduct are of a serious nature.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(2).  Equitable contends that since it never claimed any of the royalty payments at issue as an expense for ratemaking purposes, no customers were affected.  However, Prosecutory Staff contends that any failure to comply with the Public Utility Code and its regulation is a “serious concern” under the second standard.  Parties’ Joint Statement at 5.

In considering the first and second factors contained in 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(1) and (2), we recognize that Equitable did disclose the arrangement involving EQT IP Ventures to the Bureau of Audits and that the royalties paid to EQT IP Ventures were never claimed for ratemaking purposes.  However, we concur with the Prosecutory Staff that the failure to seek Commission approval for the transfer of intellectual property is a serious matter.  We believe that the $40,000 civil penalty, the $85,000 contribution the Hardship Repair Fund and the other terms of the Settlement strike an appropriate balance to address these factors. 

The third factor pertains to litigated cases only.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(3).  Because this matter is being resolved through a settlement by the parties, this standard is not relevant here.   

The fourth factor we may consider is whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4).  “In an effort to eliminate controversy but without prejudice to the positions advanced in this proceeding,” on June 7, 2011, Equitable filed an updated affiliated interest agreement that “expressly” included EQT IP Ventures.  Settlement at 4.  This affiliated interest filing is presently undergoing review by TUS.  Notwithstanding the recommendations of TUS and any future action by the Commission, we find that the filing of the updated affiliated interest agreement by Equitable satisfies the criteria set forth in 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4) for the purpose of adopting  the Settlement.

The fifth factor we may consider is the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(5).  As indicated, supra, Equitable contends that since it never claimed any of the royalty payments at issue as an expense for ratemaking purposes, no customers were affected.

We may also consider the compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(6).  The SM&O Audit addressed Equitable’s affiliate relationships in the context of compliance with the Public Utility Code.  Subject to the Commission’s ultimate disposition of the updated affiliated interest agreement filed by Equitable, we find that filing of the updated affiliated interest agreement addresses the relevant compliance history at this juncture.

Another factor we may consider is whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(7).  Prosecutory Staff acknowledged that Equitable cooperated fully with this investigation.  Settlement at 8. 

In addition, we may consider the amount of the civil penalty necessary to deter future violations as well as past Commission decisions in similar situations.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(8) and (c)(9).   Considering the proposed Settlement as a whole, we find the $40,000 civil penalty and the $85,000 contribution to Equitable’s Hardship Repair Fund are adequate.  

The tenth factor permits us to consider other relevant factors.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(10).  No other relevant factors are present in this case.
Conclusion

		It is the Commission’s policy to promote settlements.  52 Pa. Code § 5.231.  The Comments submitted in response to the January 2012 Order together with the information submitted by the Parties to the Settlement have provided the Commission with sufficient information upon which to thoroughly consider the terms of the Settlement.  The Settlement effectively addresses the issues which arose during the course of the informal investigation and avoids the expense of litigation and the possibility of appeals.  Accordingly, we find that the proposed Settlement entered into between the Prosecutory Staff and Equitable is in the public interest and merits approval; THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Settlement Agreement entered into between the Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff and Equitable Gas Company, LLC, filed on December 2, 2011, is approved.

2. That within thirty (30) days from the entry date of this Opinion and Order, Equitable Gas Company, LLC shall pay a civil penalty of $40,000 by check or money order made payable to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, Pa. 17120

3. That within thirty (30) days from the entry date of this Opinion and Order, Equitable Gas Company, LLC shall make an $85,000 contribution to its Hardship Repair Fund.

4. That within forty (40) days from the entry date of this Opinion and Order, Equitable Gas Company, LLC shall file a notarized statement with the Secretary of the Commission confirming that the $85,000 contribution to its Hardship Repair Fund has been made.   

5. That Equitable Gas Company, LLC shall not claim or include any portion of the $40,000 civil penalty or $85,000 contribution to its Hardship Repair Fund for recovery in future rate making proceedings. 

6. That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served on the Office of Consumer Advocate, the Office of Small Business Advocate, and the Public Utility Commission’s Bureau of Administrative Services Fiscal Division.

7. That upon payment of the $40,000 civil penalty and the confirmation of the $85,000 payment to the Hardship Repair Fund, the Secretary of the Commission shall mark this proceeding closed.


[image: ]							BY THE COMMISSION,




							Rosemary Chiavetta
							Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: May 10, 2012

[bookmark: _GoBack]ORDER ENTERED:  May 10, 2012
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SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT (Agreement) is by and between the
Public Utility Commission’s Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff (Prosecutory Staff)! and
Equitable Gas Company, LLC (Equitable). In furtherance of this Agreement and

settlement of this matter, Prosecutory Staff and Equitable present the following:

I. INTRODUCTION

Prosecutory Staff, the Complainant in this proceeding, is the entity

L
established by statute to prosecute complaints against public utilities pursuant to 66 Pa.

C.S. § 308(b). Prosecutory Staff’s address is P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-

3265.

' The Commission’s bureaus and offices were recently re-aligned. The reference herein to the “Prosecutory Staff”
is intended to encompass and be binding upon the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and the Bureau of

Technical Utility Services (TUS), as well as the Commission’s Law Bureau.





image3.jpeg
2 Equitable, the Respondent in this matter, is a Pennsylvania limited
liability company with its corporate offices at 225 North Shore Drive, Pittsburgh, PA
15212. Equitable is a regulated natural gas distribution company providing service to
residential, commercial and industrial customers in Western Pennsylvania.

3. Equitable was a regulated operating division of Equitable Resources, Inc.
(ERI), prior to a holding company reorganization approved by the Commission at
Docket No. A-121100F0006, which became effective July 1, 2008. The matters at
issue herein occurred both prior and subsequent to the holding company
reorganization. Therefore, “Equitable” denotes both the post-July 2008 regulated LLC
and the pre-July 2008 regulated operating division.

II. BACKGROUND

4, By letter dated August 6, 2010 (8-6-10 Letter), Prosecutory Staff
informed Equitable that it was initiating an informal investigation, consistent with
sections 331(a) and 506 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 331(a) and 506, and
the Commission regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 3.113, concerning the transfer of certain
intangible/intellectual property to EQT IP Ventures, LLC (EQT IP Ventures) and of
affiliated interest transactions with this same entity.

5. EQT IP Ventures was formed in 2001. To effectuate the business
purposes associated with a transfer of intellectual property to a separate legal entity,
ERI and its operating subsidiaries subsequently transferred certain of their
intangible/intellectual property to EQT IP Ventures (including the trade names/marks

relating to ERI’s regulated Equitable Gas Company Division), in a transaction that was

2
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tax free pursuant to section 721 of the Internal Revenue Code. In exchange for the
services provided by EQT IP Ventures in connection with that property and the right to
use that property retained by ERI and its operating subsidiaries, EQT IP Ventures
received royalty payments, as is further set forth herein. Equitable asserts that these
royalty payments have never been claimed as an expense for ratemaking purposes.

6. Equitable was further informed in the 8-6-10 Letter that the informal
investigation would be based upon information obtained in the Commission’s Bureau
of Audits® Stratified Management and Operations Audit, which was initiated in 2008
under the supervision of an outside consultant and concluded in 2010 (2010
Management Audit), and that the informal investigation would cover the time period
from October 2001, when EQT IP Ventures was formed, to the present.

7. During the subject time period, the Commission’s Bureau of Audits
(Audits) also performed an earlier Management Audit of Equitable that was concluded
in 2003 (2003 Management Audit) and a related Management Efficiency Investigation,
which was concluded in February 2007 as a follow up to the 2003 Management Audit,
both of which recommended that Equitable update its affiliated interest agreements to
reflect all affiliate transactions.

8. EQT IP Ventures was not named in any of the affiliated interest filings by
Equitable in response to the 2003 Management Audit or the related Management
Efficiency Investigation. Equitable contends, inter alia, that the transactions with IP

Ventures were not subject to the affiliated interest filing requirements and, to the extent

"
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they were, Equitable's affiliated interest filings that were approved by the Commission
adequately covered those transactions.

9. The outside consultant in its audit report for the 2010 Management Audit
recommended that Equitable develop an affiliated interest agreement regarding the
EQT IP Ventures and Equitable relationship and submit it to the Commission for
approval (Recommendation VII-11).

10.  Audits, in addition, separately and non-publicly proposed that an
informal Commission investigation be initiated. Prosecutery Staff thereafter initiated
the current informal investigation.

11.  OnJune 7, 2011, in specific response to Recommendation VII-11,
Equitable, in an effort to eliminate controversy but without prejudice to the positions
advanced by it in this proceeding, filed for Commission approval an updated affiliated
interest agreement that expressly included EQT IP Ventures. This filing is presently
undergoing staff review by the Commission’s Bureau of Technical Utility Services
(TUS) at Docket No. G-2011-2246777, as successor to the Bureau of Fixed Utility

Services, which initiated the review.

III. PROSECUTORY STAFF’S ALLEGATIONS
Prosecutory Staff’s Factual Allegations
12, Prosecutory Staff conducted a thorough investigation of the transfer of
intangible/intellectual property to EQT IP Ventures and of the arrangement between

Equitable and EQT IP Ventures concerning this property, including reviewing the 2010

4
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Management Audit, the 2003 Management Audit and subsequent Management
Efficiency Investigation, and Equitable’s responses to written data requests submitted
by Prosecutory Staff to Equitable as part of this informal investigation. If this matter
had been litigated, Prosecutory Staff would have alleged as follows:

(a)  Equitable is a limited liability company owned by EQT
Corporation, formerly ERI. In or about October 2001, ERI, through a
subsidiary, caused EQT IP Ventures to be formed as a limited liability company
for the business purpose of owning, managing, protecting, and valuing the
intellectual property of all the operating businesses of ERI. To achieve this
business purpose, ERI and its operating subsidiaries transferred certain of their
intellectual property (including Equitable’s trade names/marks) to EQT IP
Ventures in a tax-free Internal Revenue Code section 721 transaction (as a
capital contribution). There was no cash consideration paid by EQT IP Ventures
for the asset transfer.

(b)  Neither ERI nor Equitable sought or obtained a certificate of
public convenience from the Commission for this transaction.

(c)  After the transfer of tradenames/marks, Equitable began paying
royalty payments to EQT IP Ventures for the services provided by EQT IP
Ventures and the right to use the intellectual property. The initial royalty
payments were based on a third party valuation conducted pursuant to section
482 of the Internal Revenue Code and were calculated at 7.5% of operating

revenues for residential customers and 1% of operating revenues for commercial

5
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and industrial customers. Since mid-2007, Equitable has paid EQT IP Ventures
at a royalty rate of 6.5% of operating revenues, which was again based on a
third party valuation conducted pursuant to Internal Revenue Code Section 482.
Equitable asserts, however, that none of the royalty payment dollars has ever
been claimed by it as an expense for ratemaking purposes.

(d) EQT IP Ventures was not named in any of the Equitable affiliated-
interest agreements on file with this Commission at any time from October 2001
until June 7, 2011.

(e)  Finally, Prosecutory Staff found that Equitable had an opportunity
to disclose these affiliated interest transactions on several occasions since 2001
and failed to do so. Equitable contends that it did not have a duty to disclose
any of the transactions under the affiliated interest filing requirements.
Equitable further contends that it complied with any duty to disclose these
transactions, inter alia, by identifying the existence of an arrangement involving
intellectual property to Audits early on as reported by Audits in the 2003
Management Audit and by the affiliated interest filings that were approved by

the Commission.





image8.jpeg
Prosecutory Staff’s Alleged Statutory Violations

13. Prosecutory Staff has reviewed the actions and business practices of

Equitable with respect to this informal investigation. If this matter had been litigated,

Prosecutory Staff would have contended that:

(a)  On or about October 8, 2001, Equitable transferred certain
intellectual property used or useful in the public service to EQT IP Ventures
without the approval of the Commission. If proven, Prosecutory Staff would have
asserted that this would have violated section 1102(a)(3) of the Public Utility
Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1102(a)(3).

(b)  Inconnection with the transfer of the intellectual property ref;:renced
in subsection (a) above, Equitable entered into an arrangement with EQT IP
Ventures, an affiliated company, for the payment of royalty amounts by Equitable
in exchange for the services to be provided by EQT IP Ventures and the right to
use intellectual property. Equitable has since made various royalty payments to
EQT IP Ventures. These transactions were without written approval of the
Commission. If proven, Prosecutory Staff would have asserted that this would
have violated section 2102(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 2102(a).

(c)  Equitable failed to furnish information regarding matters set forth in
(a) and (b) above at various times since 2001. If proven, Prosecutory Staff would
have asserted that this would have violated section 505 of the Public Utility Code,

66 Pa. C.S. § 505.
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14.  Prosecutory Staff acknowledges that Equitable has cooperated fully with
this informal investigation.

15.  Prosecutory Staff also acknowledges that, on June 7, 2011, at Docket No.
G-2011-2246777, Equitable made, without prejudice to positions advanced in this
proceeding, an updated affiliated interest filing with the Commission that expressly
includes EQT IP Ventures.

Iv. EQUITABLE’S RESPONSE TO THE INFORMAL INVESTIGATION
AND PROSECUTORY STAFF’S ALLEGATIONS

16.  Equitable disagrees with Prosecutory Staff’s allegations and disputes the
contentions based thereon and, instead, contends that it has in no way violated any
section of the Public Utility Code or any of the Commission’s regulations and orders.
If the matter had been litigated, Equitable would have responded to the informal
investigation and Prosecutory Staff’s allegations, inter alia, as follows:

(a)  After the formation of EQT IP Ventures in 2001, ERI and its
operating subsidiaries transferred certain of their intangible/intellectual property
to EQT IP Ventures. ERI’s transfer included the trade names/marks relating to
its regulated Equitable Gas Company Division and was tax-free. The existence
of an arrangement with an Equitable affiliate involving intellectual property was
identified by Equitable to Audits early on and reported by Audits in the 2003
Management Audit.

(b)  The intellectual property that related to Equitable, including the

Equitable name and logo which were transferred, was not considered used or
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useful property under section 1102 of the Public Utility Code. It was an ERI
non-utility asset, constituting non-ratepayer property, and was never carried on
the Equitable Gas Company Division Books. As self-developed property of the
corporation, the intangible assets did not have any book value under Generally
Accepted Accounting Principles. ERI and Equitable considered the intangible
assets to be non-ratepayer property and, because the intangible assets had no
book value, they were never included as part of Equitable’s rate base for
ratemaking purposes and, as such, ERl/Equitable was not required to obtain
approval for the transfer under Chapter 11 of the Public Utility Code. 66 Pa.
C.S. § 1102(a)(3).

(¢)  As for the alleged failure to make an affiliated interest filing that
specifically identified EQT IP Ventures, Chapter 21 of the Public Utility Code
was never intended to apply to these types of transactions. The payments of
royalties are from shareholder funds that are beyond the Commission’s
jurisdiction and such payments are otherwise consistent with the types of services
provided by EQT IP Ventures and the right to use held by Equitable. Those
royalty expenses were never claimed for ratemaking purposes, and, accordingly,
ratepayers were never harmed. Moreover, even if the intellectual property were
considered ratepayer property, the transfer and associated royalty payments were
within the ambit of Equitable’s existing and Commission approved affiliated
interest filing. In the alternative, to the extent the subject royalty payments are

within the purview of Chapter 21 and not covered by prior Commission
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approved affiliated interest filings, any failure to make an affiliated interest
filing that expressly identifies EQT IP Ventureé was, at most, a potential
technical violation of Chapter 21, which did not harm ratepayers.

(d)  Inresponse to the concerns that arose during the 2010
Management Audit and that have continued during the informal investigation, |
Equitable submitted a new affiliated interest filing to the Commission on June 7,
2011, which is awaiting approval at Docket No. G-2011-2246777. Equitable
contends that this filing, which expressly included EQT IP Ventures, resolves
any concerns raised by Prosecutory Staff in this informal investigation and was
made without waiving Equitable’s right to maintain that the intangible assets
and associated royalty payments are beyond the Commission’s jurisdiction
(including the requirements of Chapter 21).

(e)  Equitable did not fail to disclose any information to either the
Commission, the Bureau of Audits or any other agency of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania. Equitable, in fact, advised Audits early on of the existence of an
intellectual property arrangement with an affiliate and Audits reported the
existence of an arrangement with an Equitable affiliate involving intellectual
property in the 2003 Management Audit. Equitable contends, moreover, that,
due to disclosures by ERI and/or Equitable, other governmental agencies within
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania have been aware since the inception of this
asset ownership structure. The Department of Revenue, for example, was aware

of this asset ownership structure through the filing of 'state income and franchise
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tax returns for which the royalty payments constituted a valid expense. Many
corporate taxpayers within the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania employ this
asset ownership.

) Prosecutory Staff is barred by the statute of limitations established
by section 3314 of the Public Utility Code (66 Pa. C.S. § 3314) from raising
many of the matters which have been the subject of this informal investigation.

(g) Equitable denies that it has in any way violated any section of the

Public Utility Code, including Chapter 21, Chapter 11 or section 505.

|
V. SETTLEMENT TERMS

17.  As a result of negotiations following completion of Prosecutory Staff’s
informal investigation of the matter, Prosecutory Staff and Equitable have agreed to
resolve their differences as encouraged by the Commission’s policy to promote
settlements. 52 Pa. Code § 5.231. The signatories to the Settlement Agreement agree
to the settlement terms set forth herein and urge the Commission to approve the
Agreement as being in the public interest.

18.  Although Equitable disputes and/or disagrees with some or all of the
Prosecuiory Staff’s factual and legal allegations, Equitable recognizes the need to
comply with the Public Utility Code and this Commission’s regulations. Moreover,

Equitable recognizes the benefits of amicably resolving these issues.
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19.  Equitable agrees to pay $40,000 pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(a) to
resolve, with finality, any and all potential claims arising out of the activities described
herein, including the alleged affiliated interest violations under chapter 21 of the Public
Utility Code and the alleged violations of sections 1102 and 505 of the Public Utility
Code raised in the Prosecutory Staff’s informal investigation. This payment shall be
made in its entirety within thirty (30) days of the date this Agreement is finally
approved by the Commission. The check shall be made payable to: “Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania,” addressed to: Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary, Pennsylvania Public
Utility Commission, P.O. Box 3265, Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265. Equitable will not
claim or include any portion of this penalty for recovery in future ratemaking
proceedings.

20.  Additionally, Equitable will make an $85,000 contribution to its Hardship
Repair Fund within thirty (30) days of the date this Agreement is finally approved by
the Commission.” Equitable will not claim or include any portion of this contribution
for recovery in future ratemaking proceedings.

21.  In order to facilitate the timely review and disposition of Equitable’s

pending affiliated interest filing for the limited purposes of Chapter 21 (and

? The Hardship Repair Fund, established in 1996, is a fund of last resort established by Equitable with funds from a
Gulf-Tetco settiement. The Fund provides monetary assistance to low-income and elderly customers who are
without service due to house or service line leakage or malfunctioning heating equipment. To qualify for the
program, the Equitable customer must be a homeowner or a renter with a lease that makes the customer responsible
for repairs. The customer also must have a gross household income at or below 150 percent of the federal poverty
level (10 percent of the annual program funds may be spent on households with incomes between 151 percent and
170 percent of the federal poverty level). Customers, however, need not be a participant in Equitable’s customer
assistance program. The Hardship Repair Fund has a budget capped at $75,000 annually and, as of November 1,
2011, had a balance of approximately $10,000. Existing funding for this program will be exhausted prior to the end
of the 2011-2012 winter heating season. The Fund is particularly helpful when thc Commonwealth’s Crisis Program
is closed or when customers are over-income for Crisis.

12
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recognizing the continuing powers normally reserved to the Commission in connection
with the approval of such filings), Equitable also agrees that it will not object to the
Commission’s Law Bureau providing legal advice and support to TUS in its review of
the pending affiliated interest filing at Docket No. G-2011-2246777, provided that such
advice shall concern only the filing at that docket and Equitable shall have no further
liability for matters taking place prior to the Commission's order at that docket.

22.  This Agreement is a full and final resolution of any investigation by the

. Commission, its Prosecutory Staff and its Bureaus related in any way to the transfer of
certain intellectual assets to EQT IP Ventures and of the related subsequent transactions
with the same entity up to and including the date of this Agreement. It resolves all
matters raised and which could have been raised by Prosecutory Staff in the informal
investigation at Docket No. M-2011-2185982 as well as any potential issues or liability
associated with Equitable’s transactions with EQT IP Ventures prior to the date of the
Commission’s order at Docket No. G-2011-2246777.

23.  Prosecutory Staff and Equitable believe that this Agreement is in the
public interest, and therefore request that the Commission promptly approve it. This
Agreement is expressly conditioned upon the Commission's approval under applicable
public interest standards, without modification, addition, or deletion of any term or
condition herein. If the Commission fails to approve by tentative or final order this
Agreement, or any of the terms or conditions set forth herein, without modification,
addition, or deletion, then either party may elect to withdraw from this Agreement by

filing a response to the tentative or final order within twenty (20) days of the date that
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the tentative or final order is entered. None of the provisions of this Agreement will be
considered binding upon the parties if such a response is filed.

24.  This Agreement is made solely for the purposes of amicably resolving all
matters asserted in Prosecutory Staff’s investigation and all matters which could have
been asserted in Prosecutory Staff’s investigation at Docket No. M-2011-2185982
pertaining to the transfer of certain intellectual assets to EQT IP Ventures. Nothing
contained in this Agreement or otherwise may be used or construed by any person as
an admission of any fact or liability by Equitable. This Agreement is proposed by the
parties without any admission against, or prejudice to, any position which any party
may adopt during any subsequent administrative or court proceeding of whatever
nature.

25 It is the parties’ desire that this Settlement Agreement be presented
directly to the Commission for review without the need for the assignment of a
presiding officer, the issuance of an Initial Decision, and the filing of exceptions and

replies to exceptions.

14





image16.jpeg
WHEREFORE, because the Settlement Agreement addresses and remedies all
allegations raised and which could have been raised in this matter, Law Bureau
Prosecutory Staff and Equitable Gas Company, LLC request that the Commission
adopt an order approving the terms of this Settlement Agreement as being in the public

interest.

Dated: November 2011

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY, LLC
LAW BUREAU PROSECUTORY STAFF

ov. Cad £ Mosic BY:\ULOﬂ:—K:z:

Carl S. Hisiro William Lucas
Prosecuting Attomey Executive Vice Preside:
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Complainant
Docket No. M-2011-2185982
v.

Equitable Gas Company, LLC,

Respondent

JOINT STATEMENT OF LAW BUREAU PROSECUTORY STAFF AND
EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY, LLC IN SUPPORT OF
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff
(Prosecutory Staff) and Equitable Gas Company, LLC (Equitable or the Company), by
their undersigned counsel, hereby submit this Joint Statement in Support of the Settlement
Agreement (Agreement) at the above docket. The substantive Settlement Terms are found
at Section V of the Agreement. The Agreement addresses the issues raised in Presecutory
Staff’s informal investigation while avoiding the time, expense and uncertain results of
litigation, including but not limited to, discovery, preparation of witness testimony, '

hearings, briefs, exceptions, and appeals.

The terms of the Agreement, as proposed, and the resolution of this informal

investigation, are in the public interest and should be approved by the Commission,

"
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without modification.

The proposed Agreement stipulates as to the following terms:

(a) Equitable agrees to pay $40,000 pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(a) to

resolve, with finality, any and all potential claims arising out of the
activities described in the Agreement, including the alleged affiliated
interest violations under chapter 21 of the Public Utility Code and the

alleged violations of sections 1102 and 505 of the Public Utility Code raised

in the Prosecutory Staff’s informal investigation. Equitable will make this
\
|
payment in its entirety within thirty (30) days of the date the Agreement is :
finally approved by the Commission. Equitable will not claim or include l
|

any portion of this penalty for recovery in future ratemaking proceedings.

(b) Additionally, Equitable will make an $85,000 contribution to its Hardship

Repair Fund within thirty (30) days of the date the Agreement is finally
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approved by the Commission.' Equitable will not claim or include any

portion of this contribution for recovery in future ratemaking proceedings.

(c) In order to facilitate the timely review and disposition of Equitable’s
pending affiliated interest filing for the limited purposes of Chapter 21 (and
recognizing the continuing powers normally reserved to the Commission in
connection with the approval of such filings), Equitable also agrees that it
will not object to the Commission’s Law Bureau providing legal advice and
support to the Commission’s Bureau of Technical Utility Services in its
review of the pending affiliated interest filing at Docket No. G-2011-
2246777, provided that such advice shall concern only the filing at that
docket and Equitable shall have no further liability for matters taking place

prior to the Commission's order at that docket.

Equitable has, as stated above, agreed to pay a fair civil settlement amount and make

a contribution to its Hardship Repair Fund.

! The Hardship Repair Fund, established in 1996, is a fund of last resort established by Equitable with funds from a
Gulf-Tetco settlement. The Fund providés monetary assistance to low-income and elderly customers who are without
service due to house or service line leakage or malfunctioning heating equipment. To qualify for the program, the
Equitable customer must be a homeowner or a renter with a lease that makes the customer responsible for repairs. The
customer also must have a gross household income at or below 150 percent of the federal poverty level (10 percent of
the annual program funds may be spent on households with incomes between 151 percent and 170 percent of the federal
poverty level). Customers, however, need not be a participant in Equitable’s customer assistance program. The
Hardship Repair Fund has a budget capped at $75,000 annually and, as of November 1, 2011, had a balance of
approximately $10,000. Existing funding for this program will be exhausted prior to the end of the 2011-2012 winter
heating season. The Fund is particularly helpful when the Commonwealth’s Crisis Program is closed or when
customers are.over-income for Crisis. .
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The Agreement of the parties to settle this case is made without any admission or
prejudice to any position that the parties might adopt during subsequent litigation in the
event that this Settlement is rejected by the Commission or otherwise properly withdrawn

by any of the parties.

Prosecutory Staff would have alleged that the Company committed various violations
of the Public Utility Code, as set forth in paragraph 12 of the Settlement Agreement, had
this matter proceeded to hearing. Likewise, had this matter proceeded to hearing, Equitable
would have denied Prosecutory Staff’s allegations as set forth in paragraph 16 of the

Settlement Agreement.

Rosi Standards and Policy Statement re Settled Proceedings

In Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic Pennsylvania, Inc. and Sprint Communications Co.,
L.P., Docket No. C-00992409 (Order entered March 16, 2000), as set forth in Pa. Public
Utility Commission v. NCIC Operator Services, Docket No. M-00001440 (December 20,
2000), the Commission adopted and utilized standards for determining whether a particular
enforcement outcome is in the public interest. Prosecutory Staff reviewed the standards set

forth in Rosi. The parties submit that the terms of the Agreement are in the public interest.

The parties further assert that approval of the Agreement is consistent with the
Commission’s Policy Statement that delineates factors and standards for evaluating litigated and

settled proceedings before the Commission. Policy Statement for Litigated and Settled Proceedings
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Involving Violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission Regulations, 52 Pa. Code

§ 69.1201 (Policy Statement). Under the Policy Statement, while many of the Rosi standards may
still be applied, the Commission specifically recognized that in settled cases the parties “will be
afforded flexibility in reaching amicable resolutions to complaints and other matters so long as the

settlement is in the public interest.” 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(b).

The Commission’s Policy Statement provides for ten factors to be considered by the

Commission. The application of these standards and support for the Agreement are set forth below.

The first standard addresses whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature. 52 Pa.
Code § 69.1201(c)(1). .Prosccutory Staff contends that the allegations in regard to royalty payments
to EQT IP Ventures as described in paragraph 12 of the Agreement are a serious concern under the
first standard. However, Equitable contends that the alleged conduct is not of a serious nature since,

inter alia, it did not impact utility service to any customer.

The second standard addresses whether the resulting consequences of the conduct in
question were of a serious nature. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(2). Equitable contends that it never
claimed any of the royalty payments at issue as an expense for ratemaking purposes and that
therefore no customers were affected. However, Prosecutory Staff contends that any failure to
comply with the Public Utility Code and its regulations is a serious concern under the second

standard.
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The third standard addresses whether the conduct was intentional or unintentional. 52 Pa.
Code § 69.1201(c)(3). This standard is to be applied to all litigated matters. Because this matter is

being resolved via settlement by the parties, this standard is not relevant here.

The fourth standard addresses whether the Company made efforts to modify internal
practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.
52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4). On June 7,201 1, Equitable filed for Commission approval an
updated affiliated interest agreement that expressly includes EQT IP Ventures. The Commission’s
Bureau of Technical Utility Services is currently reviewing this filing at Docket No. G-2011-

22467717.

In the process of negotiating this Agreement, all of the other factors in the Policy Statement
were considered. Specifically, Prosecutory Staff reviewed the number of customers affected, the
compliance history of the Company, the Company’s cooperation with the Commission, and the
amount necessary not only to deter future violations, but to recognize possible violations in the past.
Prosecutory Staff submits that these factors weigh in favor of resolving this matter via settlement.
This Agreement was amicably negotiated and Prosecutory Staff recognizes Equitable’s good faith

efforts to comply with the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s regulations.

The parties submit that a settlement avoids the necessity for the prosecuting agency to
continue its investigation and to prove elements of each violation. In return, the opposing

party in a settlement agrees to a specific fine or penalty. The fines and penalties in a
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litigated proceeding, such as Rosi, have always been different from those that result from a

settlement.

The parties submit that the Agreement is in the public interest because it effectively
addresses the issues identified by the Commission’s Bureau of Audits in its original request
to Prosecutory Staff to investigate this matter and avoids the time, expense and uncertain
results of litigation including hearings, filing of briefs, exceptions, replies to exceptions, and
possible appeals. Equitable has also agreed to pay a fair and equitable civil settlement,
make a contribution to its Hardship Repair Fund, and has already filed an affiliated interest
agreement that includes EQT IP Ventures. Moreover, the Agreement clearly meets the

standards set forth in the Commission’s Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201.

In addition to the foregoing reasons, acceptance of this proposed Agreement is in the
public interest because resolution of this case by settlement rather than litigation will avoid
the substantial time and expense involved in continuing to formally pursue all issues in this
proceeding. Moreover, the timely acceptance of the Agreement will ensure that the
Company will make its contribution to its Hardship Repair Fund before the fund runs out of

money.

WHEREFORE, Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff and Equitable Gas Company, LLC
represent that they supporf the settlement of this matter, as set forth in the Settlement

Agreement, as being in the public interest and respectfully reqaest that the Public Utility
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Commission adopt an order approving the Settlement Agreement, including all terms and
conditions contained therein.

Dated: December 2, 2011

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY EQUITABLE GAS COMPANY, LLC
COMMISSION’S LAW BUREAU
PROSECUTORY STAFF
v

Y. Casd £ fosir W/\

Carl S. Hisiro Bavﬂv Gfay

Prosecuting Attomey General Counsel

Heidi Wushinske

Prosecuting Attomey
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